£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

At 31 December 2017
Assets
Trade and other receivables 52 306 — 4,116 — 4,474
Cash and cash equivalents 57 55 20 926 — 1,058

109 361 20 5,042 — 5,532

Liabilities
Trade and other payables 63 47 — 3,398 — 3,508
Vendor loan notes, convertible bond
and interest-bearing debt — — — 8,580 — 8,580

63 47 — 11,978 — 12,088

Net position 46 314 20 (6,936) — (6,556)

73

Financial statem
ents

Annual Report & Accounts 2018 — Venture Life Group plc

30. Financial instruments continued
c. Market risk continued
Foreign exchange risk continued
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the foreign currencies used by the Group
against sterling. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel
and represents management’s assessment of the reasonable possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period
end for a 10% weakening or strengthening of the foreign currencies against sterling.

£ currency
impact

£ currency
impact

strengthening weakening
£’000 £’000

At 31 December 2018
Assets 525 (525)
Liabilities (561) 561

At 31 December 2017
Assets 503 (503)
Liabilities (1,060) 1,060

d. Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group’s receivables from customers and deposits with financial
institutions. The Group’s exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer.
The Group has an established credit policy under which each new customer is analysed for creditworthiness before the
Group’s standard payment and delivery terms and conditions are offered. The Group’s review includes external ratings,